
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
  

Vice Chairman: 
  

Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr M Haines 
 

Cllr R Maidment 
Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr V Ricketts 
 

Cllr O Walters 
 

Independent persons: 

Mr P Cashmore Mr I Sibley Mr J Storey 
 

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5598 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

email bob.hanton@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 12 June 2023 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of the Standards Committee for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee for the 2023/24 

municipal year. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 
13 March 2023. 

 

 

7.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 

before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

meeting. 

 

8.   Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 9 - 20 

 The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring 

the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of 
commissioned independent investigations. 

 
The report provides Members with an update on complaints regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against Councillors received or 

concluded since the last report to the Committee in February 2023.  
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D Borthwick – Chairman 

Cllr D Kelsey – Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr M Andrews and Independent Persons Mr P Cashmore and 
Mr I Sibley 

 
  

27. Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Filer, A Jones, L 
Northover and V Ricketts. 
 

28. Substitute Members  
 

Formal notification had been received appointing Councillor D Flagg as 
substitute for Councillor V Ricketts. 
 

29. Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor D Borthwick and Councillor D Kelsey both declared an interest in 
Complaint Reference BCP121 and advised the Committee that should that 
complaint be discussed they would leave the meeting during consideration 

of the item. 
 

30. Public Issues  
 

The Committee was advised of the receipt of two Public Statements. 

 
Public Statement from Mr Alexander McKinstry 

 

Public Statement 
I was appalled, studying today's report, to see councillors treating this 

Committee almost like an afterthought. One subject councillor overlooked 
three letters from this Committee (including the outcome letter) and is now 

introducing "fresh evidence" six months down the line. In Complaint 108, 
the councillor announced she "would not be available" for this Committee, 
while in 126, the councillor used a publicly-funded officer to discuss the 

complaint, then did not attend a related meeting. Full Council (21 March) 
looks to tighten up response times to this Committee; I certainly think this 

would be a step in the right direction. 
 
Public Statement from Ms Sarah Boyce  

 

Public Statement 

Cllr Filer stated at a meeting of this Committee last year that some 
councillors seemed to be treating Standards as a game. She pointed out 

5

Agenda Item 6



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
13 March 2023 

 
too how the Committee tended to deal with serious complaints only, since 

an initial assessment is conducted by the Monitoring Officer. It reflects very 
poorly on this Council, therefore, to see how several councillors have failed 
to comply with sanctions imposed by this Committee recently, and in the 

absence of any compelling new evidence, notices of non-compliance at the 
next Council might be the best way of resolving these complaints. 

 
31. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  

 

The Committee received the regular schedule of completed and ongoing 
complaints against Councillors with cases shown as closed in the previous 

report removed from the list. It was noted that, although it had only been a 
period of just over a week since the last meeting of the Committee, an 
informal consultation meeting had taken place and progress was noted. 

 
It was particularly noted that Complaint Reference BCP121 had been 

deferred and would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the 

Code of Conduct were set out. These included the arrangements for initial 
assessment by the Monitoring Officer and the process for determination of 
complaints by the Chair of the Standards Committee in consultation with 

Councillors of the Standards Committee and the Independent Persons. 
 

The Committee reviewed the table of complaints setting out, in each case, 
the nature of the complaint and, where applicable, the Monitoring Officer’s 
assessment, the decision of the Chair and the current status of the 

complaint. 
 

The report highlighted a number of complaints where Councillors had not 
complied with a determination made by the Chair of the Standards 
Committee following the process of informal resolution. The differing 

circumstances in respect of each of the quoted
[...]
t present at the Council meeting 
and, whilst accepting that there was no formal policy, the Committee were 
of the view that in such a case the apology should be read out by the 

appropriate Political Group Leader. 
 

In concluding its meeting, the Committee discussed the current process for 
dealing with complaints made under the Code and there was consensus 
that there was a need, going forward, to address how the drawn out 

process currently being applied could be speeded up. At the request of the 
Committee, the Monitoring Officer accordingly undertook to commence, 

after the forthcoming Council elections, a review through the Constitution 
Review Working Group of the current Constitutional provisions relating to 
Code of Conduct investigations. 

 
Although the meeting had been necessary held during the morning in order 

to be able to meet the deadline for the full Council, Members noted their 
support for the usual start time of 6pm. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.28 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Code of Conduct Complaints - Review 

Meeting date  20th June 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides Members with an update on complaints 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against 
councillors received or concluded since the last report to the 
Committee in February 2023. There continued to be a high number 
of complaints but this report demonstrates that the efforts in place 
to address these has had an impact on the numbers that are now 
resolved.  

The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of 
conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and 
considering the outcome of commissioned independent 
investigations. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of 
those still outstanding be noted. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be 
appraised of details of completed complaints and any outstanding 
complaints of alleged breaches against the Code of Conduct. This 
is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and its duty to 
discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town 
and Parish Councils within the area. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant 

Report Authors Ingrid Brown (Head of Legal Services) 

Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services) 

Wards  Not applicable  

9

Agenda Item 8



Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed and 
ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct 
under the Localism Act 2011 against Councillors for the Bournemouth, Christchurch 
and Poole area, including parish and town councils. 

2. A similar report has been presented to previous meetings of the committee and now 
forms a regular item at committee meetings. 

Analysis  

3. Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct are outlined in 
the table set out in paragraph 9 to this report. Cases which were shown as closed in 
the previous report have been removed from this report. 

4. The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the code of 
conduct for councillors now provides for an initial assessment by the Monitoring 
Officer, who may, if appropriate: 

(a) reject the complaint on the grounds that it falls outside the scope of a valid Code 
of Conduct complaint; 

 (b) determine that there is no breach of the Code and no further action should be 
taken; or  

(c) where considered appropriate, enter into an early preliminary and informal 
dialogue with the complainant and the Councillor complained of, and agree a speedy 
informal resolution of the complaint  

(d) refer the complaint to the Chair of Standards Committee for consideration… 

5.   Where complaints proceed to the Chair of the Standards Committee (in consultation 
with councillors of the Standards Committee, the Independent Persons and the 
Monitoring Officer (or their Deputy)), the Chair may decide whether:- 

There is no breach of the Code and no further action should be taken; or 

There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is appropriate, to include 
for example mediation, training, apology, advice; or 

There is a potential breach of the Code and the Monitoring Officer should undertake or 
commission an investigation into the complaint with a view to a report then being 
considered by the Standards Committee.  

6. The table contained in this report provides information about of the nature of the 
complaint, the assessment of the Monitoring Officer (where appropriate), the 
decision of the Chair (following consultation), any informal resolutions determined by 
Chair (where applicable), and the status of the complaint at the date of the report 

7. Certain specific detailed information regarding pending complaints has not been 
provided as this may be prejudicial to the conduct of the ongoing complaints 
process. Personal details have also not been included to protect both the identity of 
the subject councillors and the complainant, unless specific direction to the contrary 
has been expressed. 

10



8. There continued to be a large number of complaints. The regular and scheduled 
consultation meetings meant that it has been possible to resolve many of these in a 
much timelier manner.  

9. Table 1 

Reference Nature of allegation Outcome / Decision Status 

BCP-097  Failing to treat others 
with respect 

 Bringing the office of 
Councillor or the Council 
into disrepute while 
acting in an official 
capacity 

 Using or attempting to 
use the position as a 
Councillor improperly to 
confe
[...]
y. 
 

Complaint reviewed by 
Monitoring Officer and 
by Chair following 
consultation.  

 

Not Upheld 

Determined  

BCP-119  Bringing the office of 
Councillor or the 
Council into 
disrepute while 
acting in an official 
capacity 

The complaint was 
assessed by the 
Monitoring Officer and 
will be referred to the 
Chair for consideration 
in consultation on. 

Determined 

 

Review-
Pending 

13



Reference Nature of allegation Outcome / Decision Status 

Complaint not upheld 
by the Chair. 
Complainant and 
Subject Councillor 
advised.  

 

Complainant sought a 
review. Review to be 
considered at informal 
consultation meeting on 
the 20th June 2023 

  

BCP-121  Act with integrity 

 Treat all persons 
fairly and with 
respect 

 Breach of Nolan 
principles. 

Referred to monitoring 
officer for initial 
assessment. Subject 
councillor’s response to 
complaint sought and 
obtained.  

 

Complaint now due to 
be considered by the 
new Chair in 
consultation on the 20th 
June 2023 

Pending 

BCP-126  Failing to treat others 
with respect 

 Bullying any person 

 Bringing the office of 
Councillor or the 
Council into 
disrepute while 
acting in an official 
capacity 
 

The complaint was 
initially assessed by the 
Monitoring Officer and 
referred to the Chair for 
consideration in 
consultation. Chair 
determined part of the 
complaint upheld 

Determined  

 

Subject 
Councillor 
apologised at 
Full Council on 
the 21st march 
2023 

BCP 127  Bringing the office of 
Councillor or the 
Council into 
disrepute while 
acting in an official 
capacity 

 Failing to treat others 
with respect 

The complaint was 
initially assessed by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
Referred to the subject 
Councillor for a 
response and will then 
be referred to the Chair 
for consideration in 
consultation.  

Determined 

BCP 128  Incorrect use of call-
in for a planning 
application 

The complaint was 
initially assessed by the 
Monitoring Officer and 
referred to the Cha
[...]
ations arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

14. There are no public health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

15. This report is reporting on the outcome of complaints made against councillors for 
alleged breaches of the Councillor's Code of Conduct and as a consequence there 
are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. The Code of Conduct 
includes a duty upon all councillors to promote equalities and to not discriminate 
unlawfully against any person. Equality implications are considered as an integral 
part of the complaints process. 

Summary of risk assessment 

16. There are no direct risks associated with this report. 

Background papers 

There are no background papers 

Appendices   

There are no appendices to this report. 

20


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of Minutes
	8 Code of Conduct Complaints - Review



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Ricketts – Chairman 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Andrews (In place of Cllr R Maidment), Cllr J Challinor (In 

place of Cllr M Haines), Cllr E Connolly, Cllr B Nanovo and 
Cllr O Walters 

 

Also in 
attendance 

virtually: 

Mr I Sibley and Mr P Cashmore (Independent Persons) 
Cllr R Maidment 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

Councillor Challinor substituted for Councillor Haines and Councillor 

Andrews substituted for Councillor Maidment. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

In accordance with the Constitution Meeting Procedure Rules the Chairman 

of the Council presided over the meeting for this item. 

A nomination was received and seconded for Councillor Vanessa Ricketts. 
No further nominations were received. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Vanessa Ricketts be elected as Chair of 
the Standards Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

4. Election of  Vice-Chair  
 

The Chair of the Standards Committee presided over this item and sought 

nominations for Vice Chair. 

A nomination was received and seconded for Councillor Adrian 
Chapmanlaw. No further nominations were received. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Adrian Chapmanlaw be elected Vice-Chair 
of the Standards Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
 

 



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
20 June 2023 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest received on this occasion. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that no petitions or statements had been received on this 
occasion but that three questions had been received by a member of the 
public. 

Question from Alex McKinstry on Agenda Item 8 

Question 1. 

I see from Table 1 in tonight's report that complaint no. 97 (BCP-097) is still 
unresolved. Those who followed Standards Committee meetings earlier this 
year will recall how the councillor involved in this complaint overlooked 

three related letters or emails (dating back to 15 September), and then 
introduced "fresh evidence" when they did reply on 27 February. A "further 
determination" was made on 13 March, in the light of this new evidence; but 

Table 1 suggests that the complaint remains upheld, and that once again, 
the Committee is awaiting a reply from the subject councillor. Is this correct, 

and if so can we have an update on what has happened with this complaint 
since 13 March? 

Response by Ingrid Brown, Head of Legal Services 

In response to Question 1, this matter remains live and is still at the 
informal stage of the process. It is referred to in the report to be considered 

by the committee which has not yet been considered or accepted. I am in 
correspondence with the subject Councillor and in the event of the absence 
of a response from the Councillor within a reasonable time, a report will be 

presented to the next meeting of formal standards.  

Question from Alex McKinstry on Agenda Item 8 

Question 2. 

Just to clarify, have all three allegations in Complaint BCP-097 been 
upheld? 

Response by Ingrid Brown, Head of Legal Services 

In response to question 2, the entire complaint was upheld by the Chair, 

after consultation with the members of Standards Committee, the 
Independent Persons and the Monitoring Officer.  

Question from Alex McKinstry on Agenda Item 8 

Question 3. 

Complaint no. 132 (BCP-132) attracted much interest, involving as it did six 

breaches of the code of conduct by Cllr. Mark Anderson, and his 



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
20 June 2023 

 
subsequent resignation from Cabinet. That complaint is now marked 

"Determined"; but at the summing-up on 28 February, this Committee said 
it would be asking the Chief Executive to carry out a separate investigation 
into "areas of concern" that it had identified. My question is: can we, the 

public, be told anything about that investigation at this stage? (Even basic 
information, such as whether the investigation has started yet; what its 

precise terms of reference are; what its timescales are; whether it will be 
reporting back to this Committee; etc., etc.) 

Response by Ingrid Brown, Head of Legal Services 

In response to Question 3 I am able to confirm that the Committee shared 
its further areas of concern with the chief executive. These matters remain 

confidential. 
 

8. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  
 

The Head of Legal Services presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The report provided Members with an update on complaints regarding 

alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received of 
concluded since the last report to the Committee in  

The Committee was reminded that it was responsible for maintaining high 

standards of conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish 
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct and considering 

the outcome of commissioned independent investigations. 

RESOLVED that the outcome of concluded complaints and the 
progress of those still outstanding be noted. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.23 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


